Set out below is a summary of the sensitivities of the FY25 Forecast Financial Information relating to
the Merged Group to changes in a number of key variables. The changes in the key variables as set out
in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may
be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast
Financial Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated
in isolation from changes in other assumptions and assumes a full-year impact. In practice, changes in
assumptions may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that Merged Group’s management would
respond to any changes to seek to minimise the net effect on Merged Group‘s revenue and EBITDA.

For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions is based on the FY25
Merged Group pro forma forecast EBITDA and pro forma forecast revenue.

AssuMPtIoN ($’000)

MerGeD
GrouP

Pro ForMA
eBItDA

FY25
Pro ForMA

eBItDA
IMPAct

ADJusteD
Pro ForMA

eBItDA

MerGeD
GrouP

Pro ForMA
reVeNue

FY25
Pro ForMA

reVeNue
IMPAct

ADJusteD
Pro ForMA

reVeNue

+5.0% revenue 29,247 1,462 30,709 404,422 20,221 424,643

-5.0% revenue 29,247 (1,462) 27,785 404,422 (20,221) 384,201

+5.0% gross margin 29,247 20,221 49,468

-5.0% gross margin 29,247 (20,221) 9,026

+5.0% operating expenses 29,247 (4,734) 24,513

-5.0% operating expenses 29,247 4,734 33,981

25% of budgeted NPD 29,247 (1,233) 28,014 404,422 (4,671) 399,751

50% of budgeted NPD 29,247 (822) 28,425 404,422 (3,114) 401,308

75% of budgeted NPD 29,247 (411) 28,836 404,422 (1,557) 402,865

4.8 Historical and Forecast cash Flows
4.8.1 Pro Forma Historical and statutory and Pro Forma Forecast cash Flows
Table 13 sets out the Merged Group’s Pro Forma Historical and Statutory and Pro Forma Forecast Cash flows.
The Statutory Historical and Forecast Cash Flows (which are set out in Section 13 Appendix C) are
reconciled to the Pro Forma Historical and Forecast Cash Flows in Section 4.8.2.

114 The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

table 13: Pro Forma Historical and statutory & Pro Forma Forecast cash Flows

Pro ForMA HIstorIcALs
For tHe FuLL YeAr eNDeD

Pro ForMA
ForecAst

[…]

as well as refinance of existing debt facilities by drawing down on the new Debt Facility being negotiated.
(refer to Table 22 for further details).

4.9 Historical statement of Financial Position
4.9.1 overview
Table 15 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that
have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for the Merged Group.
These adjustments, as detailed in Table 15 below, reflect the impact of the effect of the Offer, changes to the
capital/debt structure, pursuant to the Offer and the acquisition of Nature One Dairy (including associated
transaction costs of each), as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2024. The Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of the Merged Group’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

117The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW CONTINUED

table 15:  statutory Historical statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024

 sPc ADJustMeNts Pro ForMA

 30-JuN-24 30-JuN-24

Assets

current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 330 8,700 9,030

Trade and other receivables 50,681 19,124 69,805

Inventories 133,770 (20,288) 113,482

Other assets 6,777 212 6,988

total current assets 191,558 7,747 199,305

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 32,875 22,593 55,468

Intangible assets 8,554 93,061 101,615

Right-of-use assets 138,819 8,661 147,480

Deferred tax assets 4,393 3,452 7,845

Other receivables – 477 477

total non-current assets 184,641 128,244 312,885

total assets 376,199 135,992 512,190

Liabilities

current liabilities

Trade and other payables 55,163 17,627 72,790

Employee benefits 6,458 889 7,347

Other liabilities – 1,120 1,120

Borrowings 87,644 10,354 97,998

Lease liability 1,945 1,353 3,298

Deferred consideration payable – 2,805 2,805

Current tax liabilities – 813 813

total current liabilities 151,210 34,961 186,171

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,328 – 1,328

Employee benefits 874 472 1,346

Borrowings 6,728 (6,728) –

Lease liability 145,527 9,944 155,471

Deferred consideration payable – 1,143 1,143

Deferred tax liabilities 3,378 3,943 7,321

total non-current liabilities 157,835 8,774 166,609

total liabilities 309,045 43,735 352,780

Net assets 67,153 92,257 159,410

equity

Issued capital 47,296 100,394 147,690

Reserves 823 – 823

Retained earnings 19,035 (8,138) 10,897

total equity 67,153 92,257 159,410

Note: The legal acquisition of SPC by OJC is, for accounting purposes, treated as SPC acquiring OJC (reverse acquisition accounting)
in accordance with the requirements of AASB 3 Business Combinations.

118 The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

4.9.2 Pro forma adjustments
The pro forma adjustments are set out below are presented as if they, together with the Offer, had occurred on
or before 30 June 2024. Except as noted below, no material transactions have occurred between 30 June 2024
and the date of this Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

Subsequent events:

[…]

11. Issue of performance shares to certain key staff members which will be converted to ordinary shares
upon Completion of the Offer amounting to $1.3m per the current share price of $1.80 per share
(post consolidation).

119The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW CONTINUED

4.10 cash and cash equivalents
Table 16 sets out the pro forma cash and cash equivalents position as at 30 June 2024.

table 16: cash and cash equivalents

ADJustMeNt

No. 30-JuN-24

Audited cash and cash equivalents 330

Drawdown of NAB overdraft by SPC 1 7,517

Inventory sell down 2 33,938

Acquisition of Natural Ingredients 3 (4,364)

Repayment of existing debt facilities up to Completion 4 (17,198)

Refinance of existing facility 5 (101,845)

New Debt Facility drawdown 5 99,971

Capitalised borrowing fees 6 (1,973)

Acquisition of OJC 7 1,317

OJC facility drawdown post 30 June 2024 7 3,164

Nature One Dairy acquisition – cash consideration 8 (6,000)

Capital raise 9 1,000

Offer Costs 10 (6,827)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 9,030

120 The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

4.11 Pro forma capital structure summary

table 17: Pro forma capital structure as at 30 June 2024

ADJustMeNt

No.
No. oF

sHAres
sHAre

cAPItAL reserVes
retAINeD
eArNINGs Net Assets

As at 30 June 2024 131,375,117 47,296 823 19,035 67,153

Pro forma transactions

Acquisition of
Natural Ingredients 3 1,332,001 2,257 2,257

Acquisition of OJC 7 29,625,750 53,326 53,326

Acquisition of
Nature One Dairy 8 28,333,333 42,500 42,500

sub-total – pre offer 190,666,201 145,379 823 19,035 165,237

Priority Offer
and OJC
Shareholder Offer 9 666,667 1,000 1,000

Offer Costs 10 – (6,827) (6,827)

total 191,332,868 146,379 823 12,208 159,410

Pro forma transactions
subsequent to the offer

Performance
shares issue 11 728,334 1,311 (1,311) –

total 192,061,202 147,690 823 10,897 159,410

Note: refer to pro forma transactions in section 4.9.2 for further detail.

121The Original Juice Co Ltd | Prospectus

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW CONTINUED

4.12 Business combination accounting
4.12.1 Natural Ingredients

table 18:  summary of purchase consideration and acquisition of Natural Ingredients
and resulting goodwill

NAturAL
INGreDIeNts

(AuDIteD)

 30-JuN-24

Assets

current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 731

Trade and other receivables 6,813

Inventories 2,130

total current assets 9,674

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 40

Intangible assets 316

total non-current assets 356